
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Growing the Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  
 

Wednesday, 27 September 2017  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices  
 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors  

Emma Faramarzi (Chair) 
Wayne Crabbe 
Dale Heenan (Vice-Chair) 
Gemma McCracken 
Gary Sumner 
 
 
 

Mark Dempsey 
Paul Dixon 
Jane Milner-Barry 
Chris Watts 
 
 

 
 
 

Committee Officer: Stuart Figini - Telephone 01793 463612 or email 
sfigini@swindon.gov.uk 
 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any known 

interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 

 
3.   Public Question Time    

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 
number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  

 
4.   Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 21st June 2017. 

 



5.   Update on Swindon's Economic Development (Town Centre Regeneration)   
(Pages 5 - 14) 

6.   Work Programme 2017/18   (Pages 15 - 38) 

Date of Despatch: 14 September 2017 
 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council remains committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. 15 minutes will be allowed at 
the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from the public about the work of 
the Committee (except for confidential matters, and matters relating to planning and licensing 
applications). We will give priority to those who submit questions in writing at least two days 
before the meeting. Questions must be relevant, clear, and concise. You may not use Public 
Question Time as an opportunity to make speeches or statements. 
 
Questions in writing should be sent to the Committee Officer whose contact details appear 
on the agenda above or to the Director of Law and Democratic Services, we will publish it, 
along with the answer, alongside the Minutes. The process associated with asking a public 
question is set out in the “Public Question Time at Council 
Meetings Protocol and Guidance” available on the Council’s Website. 
(http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat 
h=0) or from the Committee Officer named above.  

 

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


GROWING THE ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2017 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Emma Faramarzi (Chair), Wayne Crabbe, Dale Heenan 
(Vice-Chair), Gemma McCracken, Gary Sumner and Chris Watts 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jane Milner-Barry. 
 
1.   Appointment of Vice-Chair 

 
 Resolved - That Councillor Heenan be appointed Vice-Chair of the Growing 
the Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 
 
 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.   
 

Councillor Gemma McCracken made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of 
interest in respect of Agenda Item 5 “Work Programme – Draft Economic Strategy”, 
on the grounds that her husband is a tenant of a commercial unit in the Town 
Centre.  
 
 
3.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2017, be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
4.   Work Programme 2017/18 

 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Law and Democratic Services 
setting out suggested items for inclusion in the Committee’s Work Programme 
2017/18. 
 
The Committee considered the proposed draft Work Programme items and made 
the following amendments: 
 

 To include a standing item at each meeting on the latest position regarding 
the Governments position on Business Rates. 

 To include an update on Kimmerfields at the meeting scheduled for 27th 
September 2017. 

 To undertake a field trip to neighbouring towns and cities to view recent 
developments and consider how to encourage similar developments in 
Swindon. Suggestions included Cribbs Causeway in Bristol and the Docks in 
Gloucester. 

 To invite various large businesses based in Swindon to attend the Committee 
at the meeting scheduled for 8th November. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
Resolved - That the proposed draft Work Programme 2017/18 be agreed, 
subject to the inclusion of suggestions detailed above.  

 
 
5.   Draft Economic Strategy to 2026 

 
The Committee received a copy of the Councils revised Economic Strategy up to 
2026. 
 
The Corporate Director, Economy, Regeneration and Skills, explained that Swindon 
is already one of the UK’s fastest growing towns and the revised Strategy sets out a 
vision to build on this over the next 10 years. The Committee noted that the Strategy 
was currently out for public consultation until 10th July and a number of good 
responses had been received from businesses in the town. All responses would be 
considered and a final report made to Cabinet on 6th September 2017.  
 
The Corporate Director responded to a number of questions and issues raised by 
Members on the following matters: 
 

 The purpose of the Strategy and how it interacts with the Town Centre 
Masterplan. 

 The deliverability of various elements of the Strategy. 

 Importance of the Strategy for the economy, the regeneration of the town 
centre and future Local Enterprise Partnership bids. 

 The need for ambitious targets within the Strategy. 

 Attracting large business and well paid jobs to the town. 

 Young people attending universities outside of Swindon and then not 
returning to the town for work purposes. 

 Support for small businesses by Switch On Swindon and In Swindon. 

 The future of the UTC and how it has been received by other educational 
establishments. 

 
Resolved – (1) That the Corporate Director, Economy, Regeneration and 

Skills, comments on the Draft Economic Strategy be noted. 
(2) That members be invited to submit any comments they might have on the Draft 
Economic Strategy directly to the Corporate Director before the deadline of 10th July 
2017. 

   
 
 

Page 4



Update on Swindon’s Economic Development 

Growing the Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

  Date: 27th September 2017  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Philippa 
Venables, 07824 550469, pvenables@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Corporate Director, Resources and Growth 

Wards: All 

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report is in response to a request from the Growing the Economy Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for officers to report on progress against areas of the 
Work Programme which promote growth in Swindon’s economy; 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Committee is asked to consider and feed back on the progress set out in the 
report. 

3. Detail 

Forward Swindon Limited (FSL)’s areas of focus and delivery 

3.1 FSL has a number of priority projects comprising Kimmerfields business district, 
Great Western Works and the Carriage Works Innovation Centre, 1& 3 Faringdon 
Road, Aspen House and Railway Station Arrival.  These are identified on the 
Forward Swindon Ltd website http://forwardswindon.co.uk/development/ . These 
projects are explained in more detail in the following paragraphs. 

3.2 The focus of FSL is on delivery of town centre regeneration projects and to assist 
with this, a rigorous system of programme and project management has been 
introduced and status reports have been developed which ensure delivery and 
hold FSL to account.  

Town Centre Parking Strategy  

3.3 A review of the Council’s Town Centre Parking Strategy was carried out during 
2016/17, and the output from this will be considered by Cabinet this autumn.  The 
scope of the review included the planned changes to the Council’s car parking 
assets within the town centre, and whether there will be sufficient car parking 
capacity to satisfactorily manage future demand for parking within the town.  
Other topics covered include the management regime, including charging levels, 
how the quality of the car park facilities within the town centre can be improved, 
and the ways in which car parking can support town centre regeneration.  An 
action plan has been developed to implement the new Parking Strategy, and 
more details of this will be available when the report is brought forward to 
Cabinet. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

http://forwardswindon.co.uk/development/


Update on Swindon’s Economic Development 

Growing the Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

  Date: 27th September 2017  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Philippa 
Venables, 07824 550469, pvenables@swindon.gov.uk. 

Town Centre Movement Strategy  

3.4 A high level review of how people travel across and within the town centre has 
previously been commissioned by Forward Swindon Limited.  This has been co-
ordinated with the Parking Strategy, and both will be brought forward for formal 
consultation as part of the wider Transport Strategy Review.  Integral to this work 
is the improvement of pedestrian and cycle routes within the town centre, and 
ensuring that traffic management systems operate to allow motor vehicles to 
access the town centre car parks by the most suitable route. Funding has already 
been secured to deliver the Wellington Street Improvement Scheme during 2018, 
which will result in an enhanced pedestrian route linking the Railway Station and 
the Town Centre. 

Railway Station Regeneration Project 

3.5 Using grant funding secured through the One Public Estate programme, a 
feasibility study to review options for the re-development of Swindon Railway 
Station has been commissioned.  This work is being progressed in partnership 
with Network Rail, Great Western Railway, and the Homes and Communities 
Agency.  The scope of the study includes the re-modelling of the station to 
ensure that it has the operational capacity to handle the additional rail services 
and passengers that are forecast once the electrification of the Great Western 
Main Line is completed and the new IEP trains are introduced, as well as 
additional rail services that the Council would wish to see considered connecting 
Swindon with other destinations such as Oxford, Milton Keynes and Cambridge. 

3.6 The study also covers the improvement of access arrangements for the station, 
including a new access from the North Star site, better connectivity across the 
railway line linking North Star with the town centre, the consolidation of car 
parking arrangements to free up existing surface car parks for re-development, 
improved interchange facilities for buses and taxis, and enhanced cycle parking.   

3.7 The aim is that by the conclusion of the study, the Council and its partners will 
have a clear vision for the re-development of Swindon Railway Station, including 
a concept design and an initial cost estimate.  This can then form the basis for 
the development of a Business Case for investment in the Railway Station to 
kick-start regeneration of this critical area of the town centre. 

North Star 

3.8  Seven Capital took over the North Star scheme in June 2017 and the company is 
working on the outline planning applicat
[...]
ave, where 
appropriate, been undertaken within the service areas responsible for the 
schemes set out in this report. 

Risk Management 

5.5 Risk Assessments have, where appropriate, been undertaken within the service 
areas responsible for the schemes set out in this report. 

Page 12



Update on Swindon’s Economic Development 

Growing the Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

  Date: 27th September 2017  
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Philippa 
Venables, 07824 550469, pvenables@swindon.gov.uk. 

6. Consultees 

6.1 The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and 
Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports.  

7. Background Papers 

7.1 None 

8. Appendices 

8.1 None 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme 2017/18 

Growing the Economy 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 27th September 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Contact Stuart 
Figini, 01793 463612, sfigini@swindon.gov.uk 

Author: Director of Law & Democratic Services 

Wards: All Wards 

Parishes Affected: All Parish Areas  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 To assist Members in developing the Committee’s Work Programme, a copy of 
the current Cabinet Work Programme and Forward Plan, for the period 11th 
September 2017 to 11th September 2018, is attached as Appendix 2. 

1.2 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to have a work programme 
that details the activities that it will be undertaking during the municipal year. 

1.3 The work programme details the various topics and issues that each Committee 
intends to look into during the coming year with the aim of producing evidence 
based recommendations intended to provide service improvements for Cabinet 
and external agencies/bodies to consider. 

1.4 Under the Council’s Constitution, Overview and Scrutiny Committees are 
required to agree a work programme at the start of the municipal year outlining 
their priorities and likely outcomes of considering these issues. 

The work programme is developed taking into account: 

 Corporate priorities and objectives, including the Cabinet Forward Plan 

 Partnership strategic priorities and objectives 

 The interests and concerns of Members, Council officers, members of the 
public and other stakeholders such as community and voluntary groups and 
local businesses 

 

1.5 Committees are encouraged to review the work programme on a regular basis to 
ensure it remains relevant and to prioritise the workload of the Committee. 

1.6 Members are reminded that the work programme must also take into account: 

 The workload of the Committee and of individual members 

 The capacity of officers to support a review 

 The resource implications of carrying out a review 

 The timescales for a review 

 The most appropriate method of carrying out a review e.g. Committee 
meeting, Task Group, Member Champion review 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Work Programme 2017/18 

Growing the Economy 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 27th September 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Contact Stuart 
Figini, 01793 463612, sfigini@swindon.gov.uk 

 

1.6 The Growing the Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee is encouraged to 
be mindful of its role and remit when considering a work programme for the 
2017/18 Municipal Year. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the Work Programme for the 2017/18 municipal year 

2.2 Appoint Members to any Task Groups agreed by the Committee 

 
3. Detail 

3.1 It is important that Overview and Scrutiny adds value to the work of the Council 
and the Borough and produces tangible outcomes for local people that result in 
real service improvements. Selecting the right topics is crucial to ensure that 
Overview and Scrutiny will be effective.  

Task Group Reviews 

3.2 The Committee is able to undertake individual reviews throughout the municipal 
year and proposals for reviews should be proposed and discussed at the 
Committee meeting.   

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 The Committee can choose not to have a detailed work programme although it is 
recommended that it is best practice to do so. 

5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 

5.1 There are no financial or procurement implications arising as a result of this 
report. Any expenditure arising as a result of an item on the Committee’s work 
programme will be met by the Overview and Scrutiny Support budget, subject to 
the approval of the Committee. 

Legal and Human Rights Implications 

5.2 Section 21 of the Local Government Act requires every local authority to 
establish an overview and scrutiny function to hold the Executive to account, 
undertake policy development and review, monitor and improve performance. 

Page 16



Work Programme 2017/18 

Growing the Economy 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 27th September 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Contact Stuart 
Figini, 01793 463612, sfigini@swindon.gov.uk 

All Other Implications (including Staff, Sustainability, Health, Rural, Crime and 
Disorder) 

5.3 There are no other direct implications arising as a result of this report. Any further 
implications will be identified when a topic is reviewed by the Scrutiny Committee 
and in any recommendations made by the Scrutiny Committee. 

Diversity Impact Assessment  

5.4 No Diversity Impact Assessment is required at this stage, any DIA that is required 
during review of topics included within the work programme will be identified at 
the appropriate stage  

Risk Management 

5.5 No risk management issues have been identified at this stage, any risk 
management issues will be identified at the appropriate time when a topic is 
under review by the Scrutiny Committee and if it makes any recommendations. 

6. Consultees 

6.1 The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and 
Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports.  

7. Background Papers 

7.1 None 

8. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Growing the Economy O/S Committee Work Programme for 
2017/18 

Appendix 2 – Cabinet Work Programme and Forward Plan, for the period 11th 
September 2017 to 11th September 2018. 

Appendix 3 – Scrutiny Process Flowchart 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Swindon Borough Council 
 
CABINET WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 
11 September 2017 - 11 September 2018 – Proposed AGENDA ITEMS and KEY DECISIONS (as at 14/09/17) 
 

 
Key Decisions are defined as: 
 
decisions that are likely to be significant in terms of spending or savings having had regard to the Council’s budget for that 
particular service or function, and 
 
decisions that are likely to have a significant impact on two or more Council wards. 
 

 
If you wish to make your views known on any matter set out in this work-plan, please contact the relevant Cabinet Member or the contact 
officer identified. 

Councillor: 
 

Portfolio: 

David Renard Leader of the Council and Chair of Cabinet 

Russell Holland Deputy Leader of the Council, Vice Chair of Cabinet, and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Commercialisation 

Oliver Donachie Cabinet Member for the Economy and Skills 

Toby Elliott Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Sustainability 

Fionuala Foley Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and School Attainment 

Brian Ford Cabinet Member for Adults’ Health and Social Care 

Mary Martin Cabinet Member for Communities and Place 

Cathy Martyn Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Safety 

Garry Perkins Cabinet Member for Regeneration 

Keith Williams Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and Digitalisation 

 
 

P
age 19



 
Cabinet Member Decisions Proposed for September 2017 

 

 

Subject Key 

[...]
ess 

Resident-
generated change 
such as Petition 

Assigned Joint Report with 
External Agency led 
by internal Director 

Internal Report led 
by Internal Director 

Review by Corporate 
Management Team/Cabinet 

Member(s) 

Council votes 
on disputed 
decisions 

Start 

Implement if approved 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Update on Swindon's Economic Development (Town Centre Regeneration)
	6 Work Programme 2017/18
	Cabinet work Programme and Forward Plan from 11th September 2017 to 11th September 2018
	scrutiny process flowchart




Minutes of the meeting


GROWING THE ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Emma Faramarzi (Chair), Wayne Crabbe, Dale Heenan 
(Vice-Chair), Gemma McCracken, Jane Milner-Barry, Gary Sumner and Chris Watts 
 
Councillors Oliver Donachie (Cabinet Member for the Economy and Skills) and Garry 
Perkins (Cabinet Member for Regeneration) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mark Dempsey and 
Paul Dixon. 
 
6.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  Councillor Gemma McCracken made 
a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of interest in respect of Agenda Item 5 
“Update on Swindon’s Economic Development (Town Centre Regeneration), on the 
grounds that her husband is a tenant of a commercial unit in the Town Centre.  
 
7.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
8.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st June 2017, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
9.   Update on Swindon's Economic Development (Town Centre 

Regeneration) 
 

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director, Resources and Growth, 
setting out the progress made against the delivery of a number of Town Centre area 
projects. 
 
Councillor Oliver Donachie, the Cabinet Member for the Economy and Skills, 
Councillor Garry Perkins, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, and the Corporate 
Director, Resources and Growth responded to the observations and questions put 
by the Chair and Councillors Wayne Crabbe, Dale Heenan, Gemma McCracken, 
Jane Milner-Barry, Gary Sumner and Chris Watts on the following matters: 
 

 Infrastructure developments at North Star and Whalebridge. 

 Priorities of the Forward Swindon Ltd team. 

 Town Centre Parking Strategy 
o Improvements to town centre car parking. 
o Car park charging levels. 
o Developments in the town centre and parking provision. 
o Residential parking permits. 

 Parking spaces for Falcon House development. 



 Town Centre Movement Strategy consultation results for Wellington Street. 

 Improving access to the medical centre in Wellington Street. 

 Car parking at North Star. 

 The installation of the public telephone boxes in Wellington Street. 

 Travel links between Swindon and Oxford, Milton Keynes and Cambridge. 

 Timescales for the redevelopment of the Railway Station. 

 Great Western Railway franchise renewal. 

 The location of Network Rail office space. 

 The business case for a 13 screen cinema development at North Star. 

 Alternative uses of the Kimmerfields box park. 

 The portfolio of the new North Star developer.    

 Potential income from the North Star development and the anticipated prices 
for public entry to the entertainment venues. 

 Occupancy rates of hotels in Swindon. 

 Transfer of artefacts to the new Swindon Museum and Arts Gallery (SMAG). 

 Alternative plans for the SMAG in the event of the unsuccessful National 
Lottery Fund (NLF) bid.  

o Timescales for the new bid submission and potential for Member 
involvement.  

 The estimated number of new jobs to be created at the Kimmerfields 
Business District. 

 Deadlines for the use of Local Enterprise Partnership funding for the bus 
exchange development. 

 Support from the Council for the development of the Carriageworks. 
 

Resolved – That Councillor Donachie and Councillor Perkins be thanked for 
attending the meeting and their full and open responses to members’ 
questions and observations raised in the report. 

 
 
10.   Work Programme 2017/18 

 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Law and Democratic Services 
setting out the topics for inclusion in the 2017/18 Growing the Economy Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme, as agreed by the Committee at its 
meeting on 21st June 2017. 
 
Councillor Oliver Donachie, the Cabinet Member for the Economy and Skills, and 
the Corporate Director, Resources and Growth, commented on the proposal to 
invite Swindon businesses to the next meeting of the Committee in November 2017. 
They explained that the Council attended regular meetings with local businesses, 
organised by Business West about working together for the benefit of Swindon and 
that inviting businesses to another meeting would be of no clear benefit to the 
Council nor to the businesses themselves.   
 
It was therefore suggested that the next meeting, scheduled for 8th November 2017, 
be rescheduled to a later date and that the Committee receive feedback at that 
meeting from the various business meetings organised by Business West. 
 

The Committee also commented on the proposal, raised by members at the last 
meeting, for a visit to neighbouring towns/cities to view recent retail and leisure 



developments, and consider how these impacted on the local economy and how 
similar developments might be encouraged in Swindon.    
 
 Resolved – (1) That the next meeting of the Committee, scheduled for 8th 
November 2017, be rescheduled to a later date and officers prepare a report on the 
feedback received from the business meetings organised by Business West. 
(2) That officers progress arrangements for the Committee to visit neighbouring 
towns/cities to view recent retail and leisure developments, to consider how these 
impacted on the local economy and how similar developments might be encouraged 
in Swindon. 
 
 


